

No. 18-266

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DUTRA GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BARRY W. PONTICELLO
RENEE C. ST. CLAIR
ENGLAND, PONTICELLO
& ST. CLAIR
701 B. Street Suite 1790
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 225-6450
bponticello@eps-law.com

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
DAVID M. LEHN
CHRISTOPHER ASTA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THERE IS A REAL AND DURABLE SPLIT BETWEEN THE MOST IMPORTANT LOWER ADMIRALTY COURTS	2
II. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THIS IMPORTANT ISSUE.....	4
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The City of Carlisle</i> , 39 F. 807 (D. Or. 1889)	12
<i>Gibson v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Marine Sulphur Queen</i> , 460 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (en banc).....	3
<i>Mahnich v. Southern Steamship Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 96 (1944)	9
<i>McAllister v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 221 (1958)	9
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Service, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Service, LLC</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	3, 5, 9-11
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	9
<i>Pacific Steamship Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928)	7, 9
<i>The Rolfe</i> , 293 F. 269 (N.D. Cal. 1923).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railway v. Koennecke</i> , 239 U.S. 352 (1915)	7
<i>The Troop</i> , 118 F. 769 (D. Wash. 1902)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brown, Mandy, American Ass'n for Justice, <i>Ninth Circuit Rules Punitive <u>D</u>amages Available for Unseaworthiness Claims</i> (Feb. 22, 2018), https://www.justice.org/ news-and-research/law-reporter-and-trial- news/february-22-2018-trial-news	2
